On 31 December 2020, the Group reviewed the calculation applied in the prior period for the calculation

of TFRS 16 lease liability, which became effective as of 1 January 2019. The Group has adjusted the

effects of this change retrospectively in accordance with TAS 8 "Accounting Policies, Changes in

Accounting Estimates and Errors". The effect of this adjustment made on 31 December 2020 on prior

years' profits and net profit for the period as of 31 March 2020 are as follows:

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

MİGROS TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 31 MARCH 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(Currencies other than TRL are expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

12

NOTE 2 -  BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1 Basis of presentation (Continued)

2.1.2 Changes in the accounting policies, estimates and errors (Continued)

Previously

reported

Restatement

effect Restated

31 March 2020 31 March 2020 31 March 2020

ASSETS

Current assets:

Prepaid expenses  131,687 ( 92,412)  39,275

Total current assets  5,888,823 ( 92,412)  5,796,411

Non-current assets:

Prepaid expenses  92,570 ( 11,662)  80,908

Right of use assets  2,888,907 ( 442,583)  2,446,324

Deferred tax assets  32,975 ( 8,381)  24,594

Total non-current assets  8,859,546 ( 462,626)  8,396,920

Total Assets  14,748,369 ( 555,037)  14,193,332

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities:

Lease liabilities  239,584  270,479  510,063

Total current liabilities  8,018,105  270,479  8,288,584

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities  2,858,808 ( 861,221)  1,997,587

Total non-current liabilities  6,568,397 ( 861,221)  5,707,176

Total Liabilities  14,586,502 ( 590,741)  13,995,761

EQ UITY

Attributable to equity holders of parent  159,926  35,704  195,630

Accumulated losses ( 651,872)  31,300 ( 620,572)

Net loss for the period ( 136,295)  4,404 ( 131,891)

Non-controlling interest  1,941  1,941

Total equity  161,867  35,704  197,571

TO TAL LIABILITIES AND EQ UITY  14,748,369 ( 555,037)  14,193,332

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

MİGROS TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 31 MARCH 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(Currencies other than TRL are expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

13

NOTE 2 -  BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1 Basis of presentation (Continued)

2.1.2 Changes in the accounting policies, estimates and errors (Continued)

Previously

reported

Restatement

effect

Discontinued operations

classification effect Restated

PRO FIT O R LO SS 31 March 2020 31 March 2020 31 March 2020 31 March 2020

Revenue  6,432,794 -   ( 85,197)  6,347,597

Cost of sales (-) ( 4,711,142) ( 3,398)  63,200 ( 4,651,340)

Gross profit  1,721,652 ( 3,398) ( 21,997)  1,696,257

General administrative expenses (-) ( 86,431)  2,872 ( 83,559)

Marketing expenses (-) ( 1,327,213) ( 2,201)  17,161 ( 1,312,253)

Other operating income  68,037 -   ( 204)  67,833

Other operating expense (-) ( 138,563)  4,618  169 ( 133,776)

O perating profit  237,482 ( 981) ( 1,999)  234,502

Income from investment activities  1,078 -   -   1,078

Expenses from investment activities (-) ( 2,547) -   -   ( 2,547)

O perating income before finance

income / (expenses)  236,013 ( 981) ( 1,999)  233,033

Financial income  6,256 -   ( 453)  5,803

Financial expense (-) ( 388,286)  5,094  91 ( 383,101)

Net loss before tax from continuing

operations

( 146,017)  4,113 ( 2,361) ( 144,265)

Tax expense from continuing operations  9,746  291  570  10,607

- Income tax expense ( 32,854) -   570 ( 32,284)

- Deferred tax income  42,600  291 -   42,891

Net loss from continued operations for the

period

( 136,271)  4,404 ( 1,791) ( 133,658)

Net (loss) / income from discontinued

  operations for the period

-   -   1,791  1,791

Net loss / income for the period ( 136,271)  4,404 -   ( 131,867)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

MİGROS TİCARET A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD 1 JANUARY - 31 MARCH 2021
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(Currencies other than TRL are expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

14

NOTE 2 -  BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1 Basis of presentation (Continued)

2.1.3 Functional and reporting currency